

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Case Nos. CR 76-1076, CR 76-1082,
CR 88-5355, and CR 88-5356

----- X
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 - vs. - :
 :
 :
 WILLIAM THOMAS ZEIGLER, JR., :
 :
 Defendant. :
----- X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DNA TESTING

July 1, 2015

Javier Peral II, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 99942
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
600 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2700
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 459-6500

Dennis H. Tracey, III, Esq.
David R. Michaeli, Esq.
Pro Hac Vice Applications To Be Filed
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022

Telephone: (212) 918-3000

– and –

John Houston Pope, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 968595

EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.

250 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10177

Telephone: (212) 351-4500

Attorneys for Movant William Thomas Zeigler, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
Overview of the Murders	5
I. The State’s Case at Trial Was Weak, Reflected Poor Police Practices that Harmed Zeigler’s Defense, and Barely Resulted in a Conviction	6
A. Background Allegations Concerning the Murders	6
B. Physical Evidence Relied Upon by the State Was Extremely Limited	9
C. The Bizarre Testimony of the State’s Star Witness, Felton Thomas	10
D. The Bizarre Testimony of the State’s Other Key Witness, Edward Williams	12
E. The State’s Conduct During the Investigation and at Trial was Improper and Prejudiced the Defense	15
II. The State Barely Obtained a Conviction Through Extreme Juror Misconduct, Including the Drugging of a Holdout Juror	18
III. After Trial, Zeigler’s Counsel Discovered That the State Suppressed Numerous Pieces of Critical Evidence and Deliberated Used Perjured Testimony at Trial to Procure his Convictions	20
A. The State Suppressed Crucial Witness Statements and Police Reports Made Early in the Police Investigation	20
1. The State Suppressed the Full Report of the First Night’s Investigation Prepared By The First Officer to Arrive at the Crime Scene	21
2. The State Suppressed a Recorded Conversation With an Eyewitness Across the Street From the Murders Whose Account Contradicted The State’s Theory of the Case	22
B. The State Suppressed the Existence of, and Presented Perjured Testimony Regarding, a Key Witness to the Murders Who Was Also a Suspect in an Attempted Robbery Across the Street From the Murders, The Existence of Which Was Also Suppressed	24
IV. Key State Witness Felton Thomas Has Now Recanted Substantial Portions of His Testimony	26

V.	The Results of Zeigler’s Prior DNA Testing Were Exculpatory and Implicate Mays.....	30
VI.	Substantial Recent Advances in DNA Testing Technology Make a Conclusive Determination of Zeigler’s Guilt or Innocence Possible	33
	ARGUMENT.....	34
A.	Zeigler’s Motion is Facially Sufficient.....	35
B.	Zeigler’s Motion Should Be Granted on the Merits	36
1.	The Testing Zeigler Seeks Would Create Reasonable Doubt.....	39
i.	Testing of Blood Stains on Eunice’s Clothing Will Create Reasonable Doubt As to Zeigler’s Guilt.....	39
ii.	DNA on Perry Edwards Sr.’s Clothing Is Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt As to Zeigler’s Guilt.	43
iii.	DNA on Perry Edwards Sr.’s Fingernails Are Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt As to Zeigler’s Guilt.....	44
iv.	DNA on the Interiors of the Saturday Night Special Guns Is Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt As to Zeigler’s Guilt.	46
v.	Modern DNA Testing on Zeigler’s Shirts Is Highly Likely to Create Reasonable Doubt As to Zeigler’s Guilt.	47
C.	Zeigler’s Is Entitled to DNA Testing by a Qualified, Private Laboratory.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 241	49, 50
<i>Dubose v. State</i> , 113 So.3d 863	4, 5, 37, 44
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	49
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> 141 So. 3d 1178	37, 39
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 951 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 2006).....	50
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So. 3d 11	50
<i>Montez v. State</i> , 86 So. 3d 1243	37, 42
<i>Reddick v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	45
<i>Schofield v. State</i> , 861 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	37, 44, 45
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 937 So.2d 828 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	49
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 14 N.E.3d 482, 2014-Ohio-2646 (8th Dist. 2014).....	43
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 186 Ohio App. 3d 1, 2009-Ohio-5532, 926 N.E.2d 315 (2d Dist. 2009)	42
<i>State v. Zeigler</i> , 494 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1986) (Barkett, J., dissenting) . C.....	38
<i>State v. Zeigler</i> , Case No. 48-1988-CF-005355-A/O, 48-1988-CF-005356-A/O, Supreme Court No. SC12-696, 2012 Appeal of the Order Denying Successive Petition for DNA Testing (Ex. A at 8-9.)	6

<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 116 So.3d 255	33, 47
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2013).....	26
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1993).....	19
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 2007).....	32
STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. § 925.11	30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853	35, 36, 37, 49
